

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOV 23 2011

DOCKET NO. 11-1059

JEFFREY JENKINS AND M. JEAN McNABB,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ELKINS, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
STEPHEN P. STANTON, WESTFIELD INSURANCE
COMPANY, NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA, and BOMBARDIER
AEROSPACE CORPORATION,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CITY OF ELKINS AND STEPHEN P. STANTON

STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
Of Counsel

Amy M. Smith (WV Bar # 6454)
400 White Oaks Blvd.
Bridgeport, WV 26330
(304) 933-8000
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com

STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
Of Counsel

Monte L. Williams (WV Bar # 9526)
Carlie M. Parker (WV Bar # 9702)
United Center, Suite 400
1085 Van Voorhis Road
Morgantown, WV 26505
(304) 598-8000
monte.williams@steptoe-johnson.com
carlie.parker@steptoe-johnson.com

*Counsel for City of Elkins
and Stephen P. Stanton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION8

IV. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Standards of Decision and Review8

 B. The Circuit Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment to the Elkins Respondents
 because They are Immune Under the Tort Claims Act.....9

 1. The City of Elkins is immune from liability under the Tort Claims Act because
 Petitioners' claims result from a claim covered by Workers' Compensation.....10

 2. The City of Elkins' insurance policy with National Union does not waive immunity
 from liability under the Tort Claims Act.....20

V. CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. City of Huntington</i> , 191 W. Va. 317, 445 S.E.2d 500 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Bender v. Glendenning</i> , 219 W. Va. 174, 632 S.E.2d 330 (2006).....	passim
<i>Conrad v. ARA Szabo</i> , 198 W. Va. 362, 480 S.E.2d 801 (1996).....	8
<i>D'Annunzio v. Sec.-Conn. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 186 W. Va. 39, 410 S.E.2d 275 (1991).....	26
<i>Gibson v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , 219 W. Va. 40, 631 S.E.2d 598 (2005).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Haney v. Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 212 W. Va. 824, 575 S.E.2d 434 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Hess v. W. Va. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 227 W. Va. 15, 705 S.E.2d 125 (2010).....	5, 7, 25, 26
<i>Hose v. Berkeley Cnty. Planning Comm'n</i> , 194 W. Va. 515, 460 S.E.2d 761 (1999).....	19
<i>Marlin v. Bill Rich Constr., Inc.</i> , 198 W. Va. 635 482 S.E.2d 620 (1996).....	5
<i>Mayhew v. Mayhew</i> , 205 W. Va. 490, 519 S.E.2d 188, 204 (1999).....	27
<i>Michael v. Marion Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 198 W. Va. 523, 482 S.E.2d 140 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Newark Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 218 W. Va. 346, 624 S.E.2d 783 (2005).....	17
<i>O'Dell v. Town of Gauley Bridge</i> , 188 W. Va. 596, 425 S.E.2d 551 (1992).....	passim
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	8

<i>Parkulo v. W. Va. Bd. of Prob. & Parole,</i> 199 W. Va. 161, 483 S.E.2d 507 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Pritchard v. Arvon,</i> 186 W. Va. 445, 413 S.E.2d 100 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Reed v. Orme,</i> 221 W. Va. 337, 655 S.E.2d 83 (2007).....	28
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 186 W. Va. 720, 414 S.E.2d 877 (1991)	13
<i>Romano v. New Eng. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 178 W. Va. 523, 362 S.E.2d 334 (1987).....	26
<i>Salmons v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</i> No. 3:06-0288, 2007 WL 2900352, (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 3, 2007).....	28
<i>State ex rel. City of Martinsburg v. Sanders,</i> 219 W. Va. 228, 632 S.E.2d 914 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Miller,</i> 197 W. Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996).....	27
<i>Taylor-Hurley v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 209 W. Va. 780, 551 S.E.2d 702 (2001).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 164 W. Va. 763, 266 S.E.2d 905, (1980).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Trent v. Cook,</i> 198 W. Va. 601, 482 S.E.2d 218 (1996).....	28
<i>Verba v. Gaphery,</i> 210 W. Va. 30, 552 S.E.2d 406 (2001).....	13
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.,</i> 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....	8
<i>Yousefi v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,</i> 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Zelenka v. City of Weirton,</i> 208 W. Va. 243, 539 S.E.2d 750 (2000).....	15, 16

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

W. Va. Const., Art. II, § 17..... 10

W. Va. Const., Art. III, § 10 10

W. Va. Const., Art. VI, § 39 10

W. Va. Const., Art. VII, § 13..... 13

W. Va. Code § 23-2-6..... 17

W. Va. Code § 23-4-2 16, 17

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-1 1, 9

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-16 *passim*

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-2 9

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-5 *passim*

W. Va. Code § 33-6-31 6

W. Va. Code § 46A-2-122 18

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-8 13

W. Va. Code § 56-6-10..... 6

RULES

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56.....8, 27

W. Va. R. App. P. 18 8

W. Va. R. App. P. 19 8

W. Va. R. App. P. 28 6
